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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Board of Directors
Dolphin Scholarship Foundation
Virginia Beach, Virginia

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Dolphin Scholarship Foundation (a nonprofit organization) (the
"Foundation"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025 and the related statements of activities,
functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Dolphin
Scholarship Foundation as of June 30, 2025, and the changes in net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
section of our report. We are required to be independent of Dolphin Scholarship Foundation and to meet our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal
control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due
to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Dolphin Scholarship Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern within one year
after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high
level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally
accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements, including omissions, are considered material if there
is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based
on the financial statements.
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and
perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Dolphin Scholarship Foundation's internal
control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by
management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about
Dolphin Scholarship Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing
of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited Dolphin Scholarship Foundation’s 2024 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit
opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated November 6, 2024. In our opinion, the summarized comparative
information presented herein as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited
financial statements from which it has been derived.

Barnes, Brock, Cornwell & Painter PLC 
Chesapeake, VA
October 15, 2025
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2025 2024
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents 210,964$            178,630$            
Investments 8,760,815           8,135,054           
Accrued investment income 7,770 10,950 
Accounts receivables 10,140 12,000 
Prepaid expenses 2,014 5,181 

Total current assets 8,991,703$         8,341,815$         

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT:
Furniture and equipment 30,766$              30,766$              
Less accumulated depreciation 24,266 22,022 

Net furniture and equipment 6,500$  8,744$  

OTHER ASSETS:
Operating lease right-of-use asset 2,685$  18,928$              
Contributions receivable - long-term - 17,500
Security deposit 950 950 

Total other assets 3,635$  37,378$              

TOTAL ASSETS 9,001,838$         8,387,937$         

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable 2,123$  459$  
Payroll taxes withheld and accrued expenses 3,396 3,420
Current portion of right-of-use operating lease liability 2,685 16,116 
Deferred revenue 29,573 32,550 

Total current liabilities 37,777$              52,545$              

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Right-of-use operating lease liability, net of current portion - 2,812

Total liabilities 37,777$              55,357$              

NET ASSETS:
Without donor restrictions:

Available for operations 491,545$            465,889$            
Board designated funds 6,566,591           6,095,513           

Total without donor restrictions 7,058,136$         6,561,402$         
With donor restrictions 1,905,925           1,771,178           

Total net assets 8,964,061$         8,332,580$         

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 9,001,838$         8,387,937$         

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

ASSETS

JUNE 30, 2025
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Without Donor With Donor 2025 2024
Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

OPERATING REVENUE AND SUPPORT:
Contributions 287,146$            50,550$         337,696$          483,673$            
In-kind contributions 8,118 - 8,118 -   

   $20,875 respectively 65,541 - 65,541 67,156 
Net assets released from restrictions 98,919 (98,919)          -                           -   

Total operating revenue and support 459,724$            (48,369)$        411,355$          550,829$            

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Program services 683,077$             $ - 683,077$          648,996$            
Management and general 39,454 - 39,454 37,389 
Fundraising 18,236 - 18,236 18,537 

Total operating expenses 740,767$             $ - 740,767$          704,922$            

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (281,043)$           (48,369)$        (329,412)$         (154,093)$           

NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Investment income, net of expenses $20,432 and 
   $18,826 respectively 133,949$            38,914$         172,863$          148,561$            
Realized gain (loss) on investments 7,979 - 7,979 (8,262) 
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments 635,849                        144,202 780,051 765,241              

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS FROM
NON-OPERATING ACTIVITIES 777,777$            183,116$       960,893$          905,540$            

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 496,734$            134,747$       631,481$          751,447$            

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING OF YEAR 6,561,402           1,771,178      8,332,580         7,581,133           

NET ASSETS, END OF YEAR 7,058,136$         1,905,925$    8,964,061$       8,332,580$         

1,475,704      

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Special events, net of expenses $25,372 and 

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Program Management Supporting 2025 2024
Services and General Fundraising Subtotal Total Total

Salaries & wages 127,381$    23,884$      7,961$        31,845$      159,226$    155,274$    
Payroll taxes 11,354        2,129          710             2,839          14,193        11,779

    Total salaries & related expenses 138,735$    26,013$      8,671$        34,684$      173,419$    167,053$    

Bank fees 13 -              -              204             204             204             1,869
Conferences & meetings 17 133             28 28 56 189             498
Depreciation 5 1,571          337             337             674             2,245          2,244
Equipment rental & maintenance - 3,715 237             3,952          3,952          4,700          
In-Kind Expense 8,118          - -              -              8,118          -              
Insurance 9 2,850          611             611             1,222          4,072          3,326
Marketing 18 819             -              -              -              819             253
Miscellaneous expense 15 1,049          -              -              -              1,049          165
Occupancy expense 2 17,229        3,230          1,077          4,307          21,536        19,622
Office expense 11 1,444          - 1,444 1,444          2,888          4,016
Postage 14 662             683             790             1,473          2,135          1,467
Professional fees 6 3,680          789             789             1,578          5,258          4,959
Registration fees 12 1,306          -              -              -              1,306          1,279
Scholarship awards, net of refunds 486,071      -              -              -              486,071      473,194
Security 16 319             68 68 136             455             455
Technology and website 4 15,563        3,335          3,335          6,670          22,233        14,719
Telephone 8 3,008          645             645             1,290          4,298          3,801
Travel 10 520             -              -              -              520             1,302

    Total expenses 683,077$    39,454$      18,236$      57,690$      740,767$    704,922$    

SUPPORTING ACTIVITIES

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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2025 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Changes in net assets 631,481$            751,447$            
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to

net cash (used) provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 2,244 2,244
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments (788,030)             (756,979)             

(Increase) decrease in assets:
    Accrued investment income 3,180 (1,950) 
    Accounts receivable 1,860 (8,000) 
    Contributions receivables 17,500 105,196 

        Prepaid expenses 3,167 (3,945) 
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable 1,663 (3,939) 
Payroll taxes withheld and accrued expenses (24) 390
Deferred revenue (2,977) 11,659

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (129,936)$           96,123$              

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from sale of investments  $            650,000 57,311$              
Purchases of investments (487,730)             (157,175)             

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY INVESTING ACTIVITIES 162,270$            (99,864)$             

NET CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 32,334$              (3,741)$               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - BEGINNING OF YEAR 178,630 182,371

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR 210,964$            178,630$            

Fair value of in-kind donations 9,875$  2,592$  

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

SUPPLEMENTAL DATA FOR NONCASH ACTIVITIES:

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION:

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

For purposes of the statements of cash flows, the Foundation considers all highly liquid investments available for current
use with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025

The Dolphin Scholarship Foundation (the "Foundation") is a non-profit organization established to ease the financial
burden of undergraduate and vocational education for eligible members of the U.S. Submarine Force and their dependents.
These personnel must have served actively for a minimum of eight years in the submarine fleet or actively for a minimum
of ten years in a support group to the submarine fleet. 

• Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be
expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Foundation. The Foundation’s board may designate
assets without restrictions for specific operational purposes from time to time.

• Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors, and grantors. Some donor
restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Foundation or by the passage of time.
Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, where by the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

The Foundation recognizes in-kind contributions as revenue and expense in the period in which they are received. No
amounts have been reflected in the accompanying financial statements for volunteer services since they are not susceptible
to objective measurement or valuation; however, a number of volunteers donated significant amounts of their time
performing services that would otherwise be performed by paid employees.

Donated Services

Basis of Presentation

Contributions

Unconditional promises (pledges) are recognized when the donor makes a pledge to give to the Foundation and recorded
as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of
any donor-imposed restrictions. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend
are substantially met. Gifts of cash and other assets are reported with donor restricted support if they are received with
donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets.

These financial statements, presented on the accrual basis of accounting, have been prepared to focus on the Foundation as
a whole and to present net assets, revenues, and expenses based on the existence or absence of donor-impaired restrictions.
This has been accomplished by the classification of assets, liabilities, and net assets into two groups with donor restrictions
and without donor restrictions.

These two groups are defined as follows:

When a restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is accomplished, net
assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of
activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same
reporting period are reported as net assets without donor restriction support. Donations of property and equipment are
recorded as support at their estimated fair value at the date of donation.    

The Foundation follows the provisions of the Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification
(FASB ASC).

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report. Notes continued on next page.
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued):

Advertising Costs

Reclassifications

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Accordingly,
actual results could differ from those estimates.

Furniture and Equipment

JUNE 30, 2025

Use of Estimates

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

Dolphin Scholarship Foundation, is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue
Code, except on net income derived from unrelated business activities. Internal Revenue Code Section 513(a) defines an
unrelated trade or business of an unexempt Foundation as any trade or business which is not substantially related to the
exercise or performance of its exempt purpose. Currently the Foundation has no obligation for any unrelated business
income tax. The Foundation believes it has appropriate support for any tax positions taken, and as such, does not have any
uncertain tax positions that are material to the financial statements; however, any penalties and interest incurred as a result
of uncertain tax positions would be recorded in general administration. The Foundation's federal return of Organization
Exempt from Income Tax (Form 990) for 2024, 2023, 2022, and 2021 are subject to examination by the IRS, generally for
three years after they were filed. 

Lease Accounting

The Foundation determines whether to account for its leases as operating, capital or financing leases depending on the
underlying terms of the lease agreement. This determination of classification is complex and requires significant judgment
relating to certain information, including the estimated fair value and remaining economic life of the leased assets,
minimum lease payments, and other lease terms.

The Foundation expenses the cost of advertising when incurred. Advertising costs amounted to $819 and $253 for the
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Purchased items are stated at cost and donated items are stated at fair market value at the date of the gift. It is the
Foundation's policy to capitalize expenditures for these items in excess of $500. Lesser amounts are expensed. Donations
are reported as unrestricted support unless the donor has restricted the asset to a specific purpose. Depreciation is provided
on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets of 5 to 7 years. Gains and losses arising from
retirements or dispositions are recognized in the period incurred.

Inventory is stated at  the lower of cost or market, using the first-in, first-out method. 

Public Support and Revenue

Depreciation expense was $2,245 and $2,244 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Income Taxes

Inventory

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

The Foundation receives most of its public support from individuals, corporate donations, and from profits of Dolphin
stores and other fund-raising activities controlled by various submarine officers' spouses' clubs. Profits from Dolphin
stores are remitted to the Dolphin Scholarship Foundation.

See independent auditor's report. Notes continued on next page.
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NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued):

Summarized Comparative Information 

Expense: Method of Allocation:
Salaries & wages and Payroll taxes
Conferences & meetings Reasonable basis consistently applied
Depreciation Reasonable basis consistently applied
Equipment rental & maintenance Reasonable basis consistently applied
Insurance Reasonable basis consistently applied
Occupancy expense Reasonable basis consistently applied
Office expense Reasonable basis consistently applied
Postage Reasonable basis consistently applied
Professional fees Reasonable basis consistently applied
Security Reasonable basis consistently applied
Technology and website Reasonable basis consistently applied
Telephone Reasonable basis consistently applied

JUNE 30, 2025

The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total, but not by net asset class.
Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles. Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Foundation's financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was derived. 

The cost of providing the Foundation's various programs and supporting services have been summarized on a functional
basis in the statements of functional expenses. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the programs and
supporting services benefited. Such allocations are determined by management on an equitable basis. 

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Time and effort

Functional Allocation of Expenses

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

The expenses that are allocated include the following:

Investments

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values and all investments in debt securities are
reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Money
market funds maintained with investment portfolios are included with investments. Unrealized gains and losses are
reported as changes in net assets in accompanying statements of activities. Realized gains and losses on investment
transactions are determined on an average cost basis. 

Measure of Operations

The statements of activities report all changes in net assets, including changes in net assets from operating and non-
operating activities. Operating activities consist of those items attributable to the Foundation's ongoing activities. Non-
operating activities are limited to resources that generate return from investments, endowment contributions, financing
costs, and other activities considered to be of a more unusual or nonrecurring nature.     

See independent auditor's report. Notes continued on next page.
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NOTE 3 - LIQUIDITY:

2025 2024
Financial assets at year end:
     Cash and cash equivalents  $       210,964  $       178,630 
     Accounts receivable             10,140             12,000 
     Accrued investment interest               7,770             10,950 
     Investments        8,760,815        8,135,054 
          Total financial assets  $    8,989,689  $    8,336,634 

     Net assets with donor restrictions  $  (1,905,925)  $  (1,771,178)
     Board designated net assets      (6,566,591)      (6,095,513)

 $  (8,472,516)  $  (7,866,691)

 $       517,173  $       469,943 

NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS:

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement. 

The asset or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input
that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs
and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 

• inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability.

• quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;

The table below presents financial assets available for general expenditures within one year at June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Less amounts not available to be used within one year:

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The Foundation receives significant contributions and promises to give restricted by donors, and considers contributions
restricted for programs which are ongoing, major, and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs
for general expenditures. The Foundation manages its liquidity and reserves following three guiding principles: operating
within a prudent range of financial soundness and stability, maintaining adequate liquid assets to fund near-term operating
needs, and maintaining sufficient reserves to provide reasonable assurance that long-term obligations will be discharged. 

JUNE 30, 2025

FASB (ASC) 820, Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures, establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That
framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.
The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
(level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair
value hierarchy are described as follows: 

Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active
markets that the Foundation has the ability to access. 

Inputs to the valuation methodology include:
• quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;

          Financial assets not available to be used within one year

Financial assets available to meet general expenditures within one year

• inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other
means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the level 2 input must be observable for substantially
the full term of the asset or liability. 

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report. Notes continued on next page.
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NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued):

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Money market funds 387,837$        $ - $ - 387,837$       
U.S. Government obligations 1,350,524      -                     -   1,350,524      
Corporate bonds 867,255         -                     -   867,255         
Corporate stocks 6,155,199      -                     -   6,155,199      
Total investments 8,760,815$     $ - $ - 8,760,815$    

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Money market funds 616,837$        $ - $ - 616,837$       
U.S. Government obligations 1,093,458      -                     -   1,093,458      
Corporate bonds 1,119,305      -                     -   1,119,305      
Corporate stocks 5,305,454      -                     -   5,305,454      
Total investments 8,135,054$     $ - $ - 8,135,054$    

Without Donor With Donor
 Restrictions  Restrictions Total

June 30, 2025
 $         133,949  $         38,914  $       172,863 

     Realized and unrealized gains (losses)             643,828           144,202           788,030 
          Total investment return 777,777$         183,116$       960,893$       

June 30, 2024
 $         120,459  $         28,102  $       148,561 

     Realized and unrealized gains (losses)             612,777           144,202           756,979 
          Total investment return 733,236$         172,304$       905,540$       

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2025:

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's assets at fair value as of June 30,
2025 and 2024.

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or
reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and
consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of
certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 

The following schedule summarizes the investment return and its classification in the statements of activities for the years
ended:

     Interest and dividends, net of expenses $20,432

     Interest and dividends, net of expenses $18,826

Common stock, corporate bonds, and U.S. Government securities: Valued at the closing price reported on the active
market on which the individual securities are traded. 

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Assets at Fair Value as of June 30, 2024:

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no
changes in the methodologies used at June 30, 2025 and 2024.

See independent auditor's report. Notes continued on next page.
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NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued):

Target Allowable
Asset Classes Allocation Range

Fixed income - U.S. 29% 20 - 40%
Equity - U.S. 70% 60 - 80%
Cash 1% 1 - 5%

NOTE 5 - NET ASSETS:

2025 2024
Specific purpose:

561,482$          $       519,285 
143,795                     143,772 

77,921                         73,892 
97,874                         90,450 

159,610                     147,711 
189,014                     176,605 
112,960                     104,860 
115,879                     107,464 
113,765                     105,578 

23,827                         21,254 
109,173                       51,646 
200,625                     178,715 

 $      1,905,925  $    1,721,232 
Time restricted - 49,946

Total funds classified as net assets with donor restrictions  $      1,905,925  $    1,771,178 

2025 2024
Net assets released from restrictions:

 $           98,919  $       125,549 

At such time as it is determined by the board of Directors of the Foundation that there are no longer any individuals
eligible to receive scholarships from the donor restricted funds, the programs will be discontinued. Any funds remaining
therein will become part of the unrestricted assets of the Foundation and will be distributed as scholarships as part of the
general scholarship program. 

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

The composition of endowment net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows:

Laura W. Bush Scholarship
Nautilus Educational Assistance Fund
USS Hampton Scholarship

USS Indiana Scholarship
USS Delaware Scholarship

Scholarships issued

Endowment net assets with donor restrictions are invested by the Foundation in accordance with rules and investment
policies of the Foundation adopted by the Board of Directors. 

USS Washington Scholarship

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

USS Oregon Scholarship

  

USS Montana (SSN‐794)
USS Bowfin (SS‐287)
USS Idaho (SSN‐699)

The Board of Directors believes that to achieve the greatest likelihood of meeting investment objectives and the best
balance between risk and return for optimal diversification, the Foundation allocates assets in accordance with the target
and allowance variation for each class as stated below:

USS Colorado Scholarship

USS Delaware (SSN791) Scholarship

Net assets released from net assets with donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes or by
occurrence of other events specified by donors for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

Consistent with the Dolphin Foundation Spending Policy, it is anticipated that up to 8% of the value of the Fund will be
disbursed annually, normally in July or November of each year. Therefore, at least 10% of the Fund will be invested in
instruments that can be quickly converted to cash with no significant adverse changes in value as a result of the liquidation. 

JUNE 30, 2025
With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

See independent auditor's report. Notes continued on next page.
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NOTE 6 - OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENT:

Undiscounted cash flows due:

June 30, 2026               2,699 
Total undiscounted cash flows  $           2,699 

Impact of present value discount (14)
Amount reported on balance sheet  $           2,685 

Weighted-average lease term (years) 0.2
Weighted-average discount rate 4.2%

NOTE 7 - CONCENTRATION OF RISK:

NOTE 8 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS:

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk, consist principally of cash
and temporary cash investments. The Foundation places its cash and temporary cash investments with high credit quality
depositories.

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Foundation to credit risk principally consist of temporary cash
investments and securities. To minimize this risk, the Foundation places their cash and securities with high credit quality
financial institutions insured by the FDIC and SIPC. Cash and cash equivalents are secured by the FDIC up to a standard
maximum deposit insurance amount of $250,000 per bank per entity for interest and non-interest bearing accounts.
Securities are protected by the SIPC, which currently protects brokerage accounts of each entity up to $500,000. As of
June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation did not have demand deposits on hand in financial institutions that exceeded the
FDIC limits. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation had securities in excess of protected SIPC amounts of
$7,872,978 and $7,018,217, respectively.

Subsequent events were evaluated through October 15, 2025, which is the date the financial statements were available to
be issued. On July 14, 2025, the lease with unrelated party was modified effective September 1, 2025 to expire on August
31, 2027. Rent on the lease is $1,400 monthly for this 24-month term.

DOLPHIN SCHOLARSHIP FOUNDATION

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
JUNE 30, 2025

With Comparative Totals for the Year Ended June 30, 2024

On April 27, 2020, the lease with unrelated party has been modified effective September 1, 2020 to run until August 31,
2025. Rent on the lease is $1,235 monthly for the first year and increases 3% each year after that. Rent expense was
$16,076  and $14,336, for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. 

See independent auditor's report. 13
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